COURT NO.11

SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22138-22139/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-10-2022 in WA No. 1473/2022 25-10-2022 in WA No. 1490/2022 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

PUDUPPADI SERVICE CO OPERATIVE BANK LTD. & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MATHEW JOSEPH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.189259/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.189260/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.192732/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.192731/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 12-12-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Raghenth Basant, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Pazhanganat, Adv.

Mr. Philip, Adv.

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR

Ms. Roopali Lakhotia, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Krishna, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. George Poonthottam, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

Mr. P.S. Sudheer, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 1. Service is waived of in respect of respondent no. 1.

Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks.

In the meanwhile, the direction issued by the High Court regarding payment of back wages shall remain stayed. However, the petitioner is directed to determine the claim of respondent no. 1 for payment of subsistence allowance as per law/rules and if found due, the same shall be released within four weeks.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)